

No. 22-55872

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DR. MAHENDRA AMIN, M.D.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DON WINSLOW,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the  
Southern District of California  
Case No. 21-CV-1635L BGS (Hon. M. James. Lorenz)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM  
OF THE PRESS AND 32 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Katie Townsend

*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*

Bruce D. Brown

Shannon A. Jankowski\*

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF  
THE PRESS

1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: (202) 795-9300

Facsimile: (202) 795-9310

*\*Of Counsel*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	3
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT .....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Dr. Amin, an OB/GYN who, working on behalf of the government, provided gynecological services to detainees in government custody, is a public official for purposes of defamation law. ....	7
II. Application of the actual malice standard in this case is essential to protect public criticism of powerful individuals and institutions.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17
APPENDIX A .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arnheiter v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 578 F.2d 804 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	8
<i>C.R. v. Eugene Sch. Dist. 4J</i> , 835 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>Ghafur v. Bernstein</i> , 131 Cal. App. 4th 1230 (2005) .....	12
<i>Kahn v. Bower</i> , 232 Cal. App. 3d 1599 (1991) .....	12
<i>Meiners v. Moriarity</i> , 563 F.2d 343 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	14
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rattray v. City of Nat’l City</i> , 51 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) .....	13
<i>Young v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 212 Cal. App. 4th 551 (2012) .....	11

### Statutes

C.C.P. § 425.16.....	2, 5, 16
----------------------	----------

### Other Authorities

Alan Judd & Jeremy Redmon, <i>ICE Detainees Complained About “Rough” Treatment from Georgia Doctor</i> , Atlanta Journal-Constitution (Sept. 16, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/9RFZ-4A7A">https://perma.cc/9RFZ-4A7A</a> .....	15
--	----

Caitlin Dickerson, *Inquiry Ordered Into Claims Immigrants Had Unwanted Gynecology Procedures*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 16, 2020), <https://perma.cc/82XG-ABXF> ..... 15

Dara Lind, “*Abolish ICE,*” *explained*, Vox (Jun. 28, 2018), <https://perma.cc/9TRC-GVCX> ..... 15

Jose Olivares & John Washington, “*He Just Empties You All Out*”: *Whistleblower Reports High Humber of Hysterectomies at ICE Detention Facility*, The Intercept (Sept. 15, 2020), <https://perma.cc/QD9U-HFUD> ..... 15

Matthew L. Schafer, *In Defense: New York Times v. Sullivan*, 82 La. L. Rev. 81 (2021) ..... 7

Molly O’Toole, *19 Women Allege Medical Abuse in Georgia Immigration Detention*, L.A. Times (Oct. 22, 2020), <https://perma.cc/2DSD-7XUL> ..... 13

Nomaan Merchant, *More Migrant Women Say They Didn’t OK Surgery*, Associated Press (Sept. 18, 2020), <https://perma.cc/642L-TDQJ> ..... 15

Rachel Treisman, *Whistleblower Alleges “Medical Neglect,” Questionable Hysterectomies of ICE Detainees*, National Public Radio (Sept. 16, 2020), <https://perma.cc/6SWQ-ESNK> ..... 16

Rick Jervis, Alan Gomez & Maria Clark, *Alleged Unwanted Hysterectomies and Other Abuses at ICE Facility Prompts Investigation*, USA TODAY (Sept. 17, 2020), <https://perma.cc/3HAY-2X4P> ..... 15

Staff of S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. and Gov. Affairs, Perm. Subcomm. on Investigations, 117th Cong., *Medical Mistreatment of Women in ICE Detention* (Nov. 15, 2022) Report”), <https://perma.cc/KD23-G2TC> ..... 9, 10, 13
